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COUNTI

The said defendant, PYOTR A BONDARUK, is accused by the District Attomey of and for
| tre County of Sonoma, State of California. by this Information. of a felony, in that on or about the

10th day of May, 1998, in the County of Sonoma, State of California. the said defendant, PYOTR

A BONDARUK, did violate Section 289(d) of the Penal Code. in that he did unl: wiunlly canse the
H penetration of the genital and anal openings of another for the purpose of sexual arousal,
gratification, and abuse by a foreign r@mt_ substance, instrument, and device, and by an unknown
object, the victim being unconscious of the nature of the act, this being known by the defiendant.

NOTICE: Conviction of this ofTense will require vou to register pursuant to Penal Code
I Section 290, Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT II

As and for a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from hul
| connected in its commission with crimes set forth hereinabove, the said delendant, PYOTR A
BONDARUK, is accused by the District Attorney of and for the County of Sonoma, State of

California, by this Information, of a felony, in that on or about the 10th day of May, 1998, in the
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County of Sonoma, State of California, the said defendant did violate Section 289(a) of the Penal
Code, in that the said defendant did unlawfully cause the penetration of the genital and anal openings
of another for the purpose of sexual arousal, gratification, and abuse by a foreign object, substance,
instrument, and device, and by an unknown object, accomplished by force, violence, duress. menace
and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Sectinin
1192.7(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require vou to register pursuant to Penal Code

Section 290, Willful failure 1o register is a crime.

Contrary to the form, force and effect of the Statute in such case made and provided and
against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California,
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